FORM PTO-1595

**RECORI** 



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

102393398 3-17-03 PATENTS ONLY

Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ t t t	t Attorney Docket7516			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Excalibur Automobile Corporation	Name: InvestorsBank			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No				
	Internal Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment       Merger	Street Address: W239 N1700 Busse Road			
X  Security Agreement				
Execution Date: August 31, 2000	City: Waukesha State: WI ZIP: 53188-1160			
Other: [ ] Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	2 de 1 de			
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s): D389,785			
	ched? [ ] Yes [ X ] No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]			
Name: Leslie S. Miller, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\$40.00			
Internal Address: Suite 2100	[] Enclosed			
	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
·	[X] Any deficiencies in enclosed fee should be charged			
	to Deposit Account.			
Street Address: Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren, s.c.	8. Deposit account number:			
1000 North Water Street, Suite 2100	18-0882			
City: Milwaukee State: WI ZIP: 53202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
DO NOT USE	, THIS STACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing ing copy of the original document.	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true			
Leslie S. Miller	hi Millin March 5, 2003			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231				
03 LMUELLER 00000119 D389785				

01 FC\8021

40.00 DP

MW\956399

**PATENT REEL: 013845 FRAME: 0467** 

# HUDINESS W. B. A. [447; [6 90] F11159

# **ENERAL BUSINESS SECURITY AGREEM**

1. SECURITY INTI

والمار والمار والمنافقة

111111111111111111111111111111111111111			ر معربوس وروجه والمستنفسة
EREST			
Dated_	AUGUST	31,	2000

The undersigned ("Doblor", whether one or more) grants Investoral ank. a security interest in all equipment, fixtures, inventory (including all goods held for sais, lease or demonstration or to be furnished under contracts of service. goods leased to others, trade-ins and repossessions, raw malefuls, work in process and materials or supplied used or consumed in Debtor's pusiness). gocuments relating to inventory, general intengibles, accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, instruments and investment properly now owned or hereafter acquired by Dobtor (or by Debter with spouse), and all additions and accessions to, all spare and repair parts, special tools, aquipment and replacements for, all returned or repossessed goods the cale of which gave rise to, and all proceeds and products of the foregoing ("Colleteral"), whorever located, to source all debts, obligations and liabilities of any Dobter to Londer arising out of credit providually granted, credit contemporaneously granted and circuit granted in the future by Lender to any Debter, to any Debter and another, or to another guaranteed or indersed by any Debter ("Obligations").

## 2. DEBTOR'S WARRANTIES

Debtor warrants that while any of the Obligations are unpaid;

- (a) Ownership. Debter owns (or with spouse owns) the Colleteral free of all encumbrances and security interests (except Lender's security interest). Chattet paper constituting Colleges evidences a perfected security interest in the goods covered by it, tree from all other encumbrances and occurriy interests, and no financing statement (other than Lander's) is on file covering the Collateral or any of it, Debter, acting alone, may grant a security interest in the Collaboral.
- (b) Sale of goods or services rendered. Each account and challel paper constituting Collateral as of this date areas from the parietymance of services by Ochlor or from a bona fide sale or lease of goods, which have been delivered or shipped to the account deblor and for which Debtor has genuine involues, shipping decuments or receipts.
- (c) Entercophility. Each account, contract right and chattel paper constituting Collateral as of this date is genuine and enforceable against the account debtor according to its terms, it and the transaction out of which it areas comply with all applicable laws and regulations. The amount represented by Debtor to Lender as owing by each account debter is the amount actually owing and is not subject to setell, credit, allowance or adjustment, except discount for prompt payment, nor has any account debtor returned the goods or disputed his liability.
- (d) Due date. There has been no default as of this date according to the terms of any Collateral and no step has been taken to forcelose the security interest it evidences or otherwise enforce its payment.
- (e) Financial condition of account debtor. As of this date Dabtor has no notice or knowledge of anything, which might impair the credit standing of any account dobler.
- (f) Valid Organization. If a corporation, limited liability company or parinership, Debtor is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the leve of the state of organization and is authorized to de business in Wisconsin.
  - (g) Other agreements. Deblor is not in default under any agreement for the payment of money.
- (h) Authority to contract. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and any instruments evidencing Obligations will not violate or constitute a preach of Debtor's articles of Incorporation or organization, by-laws, partnership agreement, eperating agreement or any other agreement or restriction to which Debter is a party or is subject.
- (i) Accuracy of Information, All Information, cartificates or statements given to Lender pursuant to this Agreement shall be true and complete when pivan.
- (i) Addresses. The address of the Debtor's residence, or if a corporation, limited liability company or parinership, the address of Debtor's place of business, or if Dobtor has more than one place of business, then the address of Debtor's chief executive office, is shown opposite Dobtor's signature. The address where the Colleteral will be kept, if different from that appearing opposite Debter's signature, is n/a . Such locations shall not be changed without prior

written consont of Lender, but the parties intend that the Collateral, wherever located, is covered by this Agreement,

- (k) Change of name or address. Debtor shall immediately advise Lander in writing of any change in name or address.
- (i) Environmental laws. (i) No substance has been, is or will be present, used, stored, deposited, treated, recycled or disposed of on, under, in or about any rest estate now or at any time owned or occupied by Debter ("Property") during the period of Debter's ownership or use of the Property in a form, quantity or manner which if known to be present on, under, in or about the Property would require plean-up, removal or some other remedial action ("Hozardous Substance") under any federal, state or local laws, regulations, ordinances, codes or rules ("Environmental Laws"), (ii) Dobter has no knowledge, after due inquiry, of any prior use or existence of any Hazardous Substance on the Property by any prior owner of or person using the Property, (iii) without limiting the generality of the foregoing. Deblor has no knowledge, after due inquiry, that the Property contains asbestos, polychlorinated biphonyl components (PCBs) or underground storage tanks. (iv) there are no conditions existing currently or likely to exist during the term of this Agreement which would subject Deblot to any damages, ponalties, injunctive relief or dean-up costs in any governmental or regulatory ection or third-party claim relating to any Hazardous Substance, (v) Debtor is not subject to any court or administrative proceeding, judgment, decree, order or citation relating to any such substance, and (vi) Debtor in the post has been, at the present is, and in the luture will remain in compliance with all Environmental Laws, belief shall indentially and hold harmiess Londer, its directors, officers, employees and agents from all loss, cost (including reasonable afterneys' fees and logal exponses), liability and damage whatsoever directly or indirectly resulting from, arising out of, or based upon (1) the presence, use, sterage, deposit, treatment, recycling or disposal, at any time, of any Hazardous Substance on, under, in or about the Propeny, or the transportation of any stick substance to or from the Property. (2) the violation or alloged violation of any Environmental Law, permit, judgment or license relating to the presence, use, storage, deposit, treatment, recycling or disposal of any liexardous Substance on, under, in or about the Property, or the transportation of any Hazardous Substance to or from Property, or (3) the imposition of any governmental lien for the recovery of environmental clean-up costs expended under any Environmental Law. Debtor shall immediately notify Lander in writing of any governmental or regulatory action or third-party claim instituted or threatened in connection with any Hazardous Substance described above, on, in, under or about the Property.
- (m) Fixtures, if any of the Collateral is affixed to real estate, the legal description of the real estate set forth in each UCC Financing Statement signed by Debtor is true and correct.

3. SHIPPERS

Shippers authorized to draw drafts on Lander under section 7(c) are: 17/2

# 4. PERSONS BOUND AND OTHER PROVISIONS

The obligations berounder of all Dabtors are joint and several. This Agreement benefits Lendor, its successors and assigns, and binds Debtor(s) and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. THIS AGREEMENT INCLUDES ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS ON REVERSE SIDE.

	Excalibur Automobile Corporation		
	-0., $1$	(SEAL)	
	Jens U. Feitlinger President	(SEAL)	
ddrass: 17,35 South 106th Street		(SEAL)	
West Allis, WI 53214		(SEAL)	
County Milwaukee		(SEAL)	

#### ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 5. SALE AND COLLECTIONS

- 5. SALE AND COLLECTIONS

  (a) Sale of inventory. So long as no delault exists under any of the Obligations or this Agreement, Debtor may (a) sell inventory in the ordinary course of Debtor's business for each or on terms outlomary in the trade, at prices not less than any minimum sele price shown on instruments evidencing Obligations and describing inventory, or (b) lease inventory on terms outlomary in the trade.

  (b) Verification and notification, Lender may verify Collected in any manner, and Debtor shall assist Lender in so doing. Upon default Lender may at time and Debtor shall, upon request of Lender, notify the account debtors to make payment directly to Lender and Lender may enforce collection of, settle, compromise, extend or renew the indobtedness of such account debtors. Until account debtors are so notified, Debtor as agent of Lender, shall make collections on the Collecteral, Lender may at any time notify the belies of any Collateral of Lender's security interest.

  (c) Deposit with Lender. At any time Lender may require that all proceeds of Collateral received by Debtor shall be held by Debtor upon an express trust for Lender, shall not be commingled with any other funds or property of Debtor and shall be turned over to Lender in precisely the form received by Ender directly or from Debtor shall be applied against the Collections in such order and at such times as Lender shall determine.

  6. DEBTOR'S COVENANTS.

## 6. DEBTOR'S COVENANTS

(a) Maintenance of Collatoral. Debtor shall: mointain the Collatoral in good condition and repair and not permit its value to be impaired; keep it free from all lions, encumbrances and socurity interests (other than Lender's security interest); defend it against all claims and legal proceedings by persons other than Lender; pay and discharge when due all taxes, ficense feet, levies and other charges upon it; not sell, least or otherwise dispose of it or permit it

other than Lender; pay and dispharge when due all taxes, floanse feet, levies and other charges upon it; not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of it of permit it to become a fixture or an accession to other goods, except for sales or leases of inventory as provided in this Agreement; not permit it to be used in violation of any applicable law, regulation or policy of insurance; and, as to Collateral consisting of instruments and chattel paper, preserve rights in it against prior parties. Loss of or damage to the Collateral shall not release Debter from any of the Obligations.

(b) Insurance. Debter shall keep the Collateral and Lender's interest in it insured under policies with such provisions, for such amounts and by such insurance. Debter shall be satisfactory to Lender from time to thine, and shall furnish eyidence of such insurance attainatory to Lender. Subject to Lender's satisfaction, Debter is free to select the insurance agent or insurance through which the insurance adiatactory to Lender any insurance agent or insurance and any premium refund, and authorizes Lender to Indorse in the name of Debter any Instruments for such to restoration of the Collateral, returning any excess to Debter. Lender is authorized, in the name of Debter or otherwise, to make, adjust and/or sellie claims under any credit insurance financed by Lander or any insurance on the Collateral, or cancel the same after the occurrence of an event of default.

- (a) Maintenance of security interest. Debter shall pay all expenses and upon request, take any action reasonably deamed advisable by Lander to preserve the Collaboral or to establish, determine priority of, perfect, continue perfected, terminate and/or enforce Lander's interest in it or rights under this Agraement.
- (d) Taxes and other charges. Debtor shall pay and dispharge all lewful taxes, assessments and government charges upon Debtor or against lit proporties prior to the date on which penalties attach, unless and to the extent only that such taxes, assessments and charges are contested in good falls and by appropriate proceedings by Debtor.
- (e) Records and statements. Debtor shall lumish to Lender financial statements at least annually and such other financial information respecting Debtor at such times and in auch form as Lender may request. Debtor shall keep accurate and complete records respecting the Collateral in such form as tender may approve. At such times as Lender may require, Debtor shall furnish to Lender a statement carlified by Debtor and in such form and containing such information as may be prescribed by Lender, showing the current status and value of the Collateral.
- (f) inspection of Collateral. At reasonable times Lender may examine the Collateral and Debter's records pertaining to it, wherever located, and make copies of records. Debter shall assist Lender in so doing.
- (g) Service charge, in addition to the required paymonts under the Obligations and this Agreement, Debtor shall pay Lender's their current service charges for servicing and auditing in connection with this Agreement.

  (h) Chattel paper, Lender may require that chaitol paper constituting Collateral shall be on forms approved by Lender, Debtor shall promptly mark all chaitel paper constituting Collateral, and all copies, to indicate conspicuously the Lender's interest and, upon request, deliver them to Lander.

  (i) United States contracts, if any accounts or contract rights constituting Collateral ance out of contracts with the United States or any of its
- departments, agencies or instrumentalities. Debter will notify Lender and execute writings required by Lender in order that all money due or to become due
- departments, agencies of instrumentations, before win houry cancer and execute writings required by center in true maps in instrumentations. Described and proper notice of the assignment given under the Federal Assignment of Claims Act.

  (i) Modifications. Without the prior written consent of Lander, Debtor shall not after, modify, extend, renew or cancer any accounts or chattel paper constituting Collatoral or any Collateral constituting part of the Debtor's borrowing base.

  (ii) Returns and repossessions. Debtor shall promptly notify Lander of the return to or repossession by Debtor of goods underlying any Collateral and
- Debtor shall hold and dispose of them only as Lender directs.

#### 7. RIGHTS OF LENDER

- (a) Authority to perform for Debtor. Upon the occurrence of an event of default or if Debtor falls to perform any of Debtor's duties set forth in this Agreement or in any evidence of or document relating to the Obligations, Lender is authorized, in Debtor's name or otherwise, to take any such action including without limitation signing Debtor's name or paying any amount so required, and the cost shall be one of the Obligations secured by this Agreement and shall be payable by Debtor upon demand with interest from the date of payment by Lender at the highest rate stated in any evidence of any Obligation but not in excess of the maximum rate permitted by law.
- (b) Charging Debtor's credit balance. Unless a flen would be prohibited by law or would render a nontaxable account taxable, Debtor grants Lander, as further security for the Obligations, a security interest and lies in any deposit account Debtor may at any time have with Lander and other money now or hereafter owed Debtor by Lander and, in addition, agrees that Lender may, at any time after the occurrence of an event of default, without prior notice or demand, ant-off all or any part of the unpaid balance of the Obligations against any deposit balances or other money now or hereafter owed Debtor by Lender.
- Lender.

  (c) Power of attorney. Debtor irrevocably appoints any officer of Lender as Debtor's altomey, with power after an event of default to receive, open and depose of all mail addressed to Debtor; to notify the Post Office authorities to change the address for delivery of all mail addressed to Debtor to eath address as Lender may designate; and to endorse the name of Debtor upon any instruments which may come into Lender's poscession. Debtor agrees that Obligations may be created by drafts drawn on Lander by shippers of inventory named in eaction 3. Debtor authorizes Lender to honor any such draft accompanied by involces aggregating the amount of the draft and describing inventory to be shipped to Debtor and to pay any such involces not accompanied by drafts. Debtor appoints any employee of Lender as Debtor's alterney, with full power to sign Debtor's name on any instrument evidencing an Obligation, or any renewals or extensions, or the amount of such drafts honored by Lender and such instruments may be pospose at lived limes or on demand, shall bear interest at the rate from time to line fixed by Lander and Debtor agrees, upon request of Lender, to execute any such instruments. This power of alterney to execute instruments may be revoked by Debtor only by written notice to Lander and no such revocation shall affect any instruments once the receipt by Lander of such notice. All acts of such attorney are ratified and approved and such attorney is not liable for any act or omission or for any error of luddmant or mistake of fact or law. omission or for any error of judgment or mistake of fact or law,
- (d) Non-liability of Landor. Landor has no duty to determine the validity of any invoice, the authority of any shipper named in section 3 to ship goods to Debtor or compliance with any order of Debtor. Lender has no duty to protect, insure, collect or realize upon the Collateral or preserve rights in it against pure parties. Debtor releases Lender from any liability for any act or omission relating to the Obligations, the Collateral or this Agreement, except Lender's willful miscoriduct.

## B. DEFAULT

RECORDED: 03/17/2003

Upon the occurrence of one or more of the following events of default:
Nonperformance. Dubtor falls to pay when due any of the Obligations or to perform, or rectify breach of, any warranty or other undertaking by Debtor In this Agreement or in any evidence of or document relating to the Obligations;
Inability to Perform, Debtor, Debtor's apouse or a surety for any of the Obligations dies, ceases to exist, becomes insolvent or the subject of bankruptoy or insolvency proceedings;

Misroprosentation. Any representation made to induce Lander to extend credit to Debtor, under this Agreement or otherwise, is false in any material respect when made: or

Insecurity. Any other event which causes Lender in good faith to deam itself insecure;
all of the Obligations shall, at the option of Lender and without notice or demand, become immediately payable; and Lander shall nave all rights and runnodies for default provided by the Wisconsin Uniform Commercial Code, as well as any other applicable law and any evidence of or document relating to any Obligation. With respect to such rights and remedias:

(a) Repossession, Lander may take possession of Collateral without notice or hearing, which Debtor waives;

(b) Assembling collateral, Lender may require Debtor to assemble the Collateral and to make it available to Lander at any convenient place designated by Lander.

designated by Lender;

(c) Notice of disposition, Written notice, when required by law, sent to any address of Debtor in this Agreement at least 10 calendar days (counting the day of sending) before the date of a proposed disposition of the Collateral is reasonable notice;

(d) Expenses and application of proceeds. Debtor shall reimburss Lender for any expense incurred by Lender in protecting or enforcing its rights under this Agreement before and after judgment, including, without limitation, reasonable atterneys feet and legal expenses of taking possession, holding, preparing for disposition and disposing of Collateral. After deduction of such expenses, Lender may apply the proceeds of disposition to the Obligations in

such order and amounts as it elects; and

(e) Walver, Lander may permit Debter to remody any default without waiving the default so remedied, and Londer may waive any default without waiving any other subsequent or prior default by Debter.

## 9. INTERPRETATION

The validity, construction and enforcement of this Agreement are governed by the internal laws of Wisconsin, All terms not otherwise defined have the meanings assigned to them by the Wisconsin Uniform Commercial Code, invalidity of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of any other provision. This Agreement is intended by Debtor and Lender as a final expression of this Agreement and as a complete and exclusive statement of the forms, there being no conditions to the enforceability of this Agreement. This Agreement may not be supplemented or modified except in writing.

PATENT REEL: 013845 FRAME: 0469